Net current assets 0.06 1,293 2,018 1,220 2,384 3,832 7,137 8,496 12,288 13,141 18,391
Total assets 0.04 2,080 2,861 3,253 5,242 6,897 11,162 13,490 17,846 22,268 24,677

Shareholding related
Number of shareholders 7 88,650 77,010 66,945 1,58,725 1,95,956 4,88,869 5,55,562 4,96,907 3,81,716 4,16,623
Market capitalization – period end NA 24,654 26,847 32,909 61,073 82,154 1,15,307 82,362 75,837 1,50,110 1,86,100
Public shareholding (%) (3) – 68.08 68.32 65.56 70.20 66.55 64.35 64.31 64.38 65.32 66.36

Credit rating
Standard & Poor’s   BBB BBB BBB BBB+ BBB+ BBB+ BBB+
Dun & Bradstreet   5A1 5A1 5A1 5A1 5A1 5A1 5A1 5A1

Corporate governance rating
CRISIL – (GVC)   Level 1 Level 1 Level 1 Level 1 Level 1 Level 1 Level 1 Level 1
ICRA   CGR 1 CGR 1 CGR 1 CGR 1 CGR 1 CGR 1 CGR 1 CGR 1

Notes :  The above figures are based on Indian GAAP (standalone).
 (1) Excluding extraordinary activities / exceptional items
 (2) Calculated on a per share basis, adjusted for bonus issues in previous years
 (3) Total public shareholding as defined under Clause 40A of the Listing Agreement (excludes shares held by founders and American Depositary Receipt holders)

66 | Revenue segmentation

Infosys Additional information 2010-11

Revenue segmentation

Geographic segmentation
in %

2011 2010 2009 2008 2007
North America 65.3 65.8 63.2 62.0 63.3
Europe 21.5 23.0 26.4 28.1 26.4
India 2.2 1.2 1.3 1.3 1.6
Rest of the World 11.0 10.0 9.1 8.6 8.7
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Industry segmentation
in %

2011 2010 2009 2008 2007
Manufacturing 19.6 19.8 19.7 14.7 13.5
Banking, financial
services and insurance 35.8 34.0 33.9 35.7 37.4

Banking and financial
services 27.7 26.3 26.7 28.5 30.2
Insurance 8.1 7.7 7.2 7.2 7.2

Telecom 12.9 16.1 18.1 21.6 19.3
Retail 14.2 13.3 12.6 11.8 10.0
Energy and utilities 6.1 5.9 5.7 5.2 5.3
Transportation and
logistics 1.9 2.0 2.3 2.5 2.4
Others 9.5 8.9 7.7 8.5 12.1
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Project type(1)

in %

2011 2010 2009 2008 2007
Fixed price 40.3 38.5 35.4 31.0 26.7
Time and material 59.7 61.5 64.6 69.0 73.3
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

(1) Excluding products

Service offering
in %

2011 2010 2009 2008 2007
Services
Application
Development and
Maintenance 39.0 41.3 42.4 45.4 48.0

Application
Development 16.0 18.0 20.5 21.7 23.1
Application
Maintenance 23.0 23.3 21.9 23.7 24.9

Business Process
Management 5.6 6.1 6.0 5.7 4.7
Consulting Services and
Package Implementation 25.5 24.4 24.9 23.8 21.1
Infrastructure
Management 6.3 7.2 6.3 4.9 4.4
Product Engineering
Services 2.4 2.2 2.2 1.6 1.6
Systems Integration 5.4 4.2 3.6 2.8 2.3
Testing Services 7.5 6.4 6.8 7.5 6.9
Others 3.4 4.0 3.9 4.7 7.1
Total services 95.1 95.8 96.1 96.4 96.1
Product revenues 4.9 4.2 3.9 3.6 3.9
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Note : The above figures are based on IFRS (audited) financial statements

Statutory obligations | 67

Infosys Additional information 2010-11

Statutory obligations

Software Technology Park scheme
We have set up Software Technology Parks (STPs), which are 100%
export-oriented units, for the development of software at Bangalore,
Bhubaneswar, Chandigarh, Chennai, Hyderabad, Mangalore, Mysore,
Pune and Thiruvananthapuram (all in India). Certain capital items
purchased for these centers are eligible for 100% customs and excise
duty exemption, subject to fulfillment of stipulated export obligations,
which was five times the value of duty-free imports of capital goods,
or duty-free purchase of goods subject to excise, over a period of five

[…]

to determine our brand value as a Company and not for any of our
products or services.

•	 Inflation is assumed at 9.35% per annum; 5% of the average
capital employed is used for purposes other than promotion of the
brand and tax rate is at 33.22%.

•	 The earnings multiple is based on our ranking against the
industry average based on certain parameters (exercise undertaken
internally and based on available information).

in r crore

2011 2010 2009
Brand value 40,509 36,907 32,345
Market capitalization 1,86,100 1,50,110 75,837
Brand value as a percentage
of market capitalization (%) 21.8 24.6 42.7
Brand value / revenue (x) 1.47 1.62 1.49

72 | Economic Value-Added (EVA®) statement

Infosys Additional information 2010-11

Economic Value-Added (EVA®) statement

Economic Value-Added is the surplus generated by an entity after meeting an equitable charge towards providers of capital. It is the post-tax
return on capital employed (adjusted for the tax shield on debt) less the cost of capital employed. Companies which earn higher returns than
cost of capital create value, and companies which earn lower returns than cost of capital are deemed harmful for shareholder value.

in r crore, except as otherwise stated

 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007
Cost of capital

Return on risk-free investment (%) 7.66 7.20 7.00 8.00 8.00
Market premium (%) 5.00 5.00 7.00 7.00 7.00
Beta variant 0.71 0.68 0.74 0.76 0.99
Cost of equity (%) 11.21 10.60 12.18 13.32 14.97
Average debt / total capital (%) – – – – –
Cost of debt – net of tax (%) NA NA NA NA NA
Weighted Average Cost of Capital (WACC) (%) 11.21 10.60 12.18 13.32 14.97
Average capital employed 25,688 21,634 17,431 12,527 9,147

Economic Value-Added (EVA®)
Operating profits 8,102 6,910 6,421 4,640 3,877
Less : Tax 2,490 1,681 919 685 386
Cost of capital  2,880  2,293  2,123 1,669 1,369
Economic Value-Added 2,732 2,936 3,379 2,286 2,122

Enterprise value
Market value of equity 1,86,100 1,50,110 75,837 82,362 1,15,307
Add : Debt – – – – –
Less : Cash and cash equivalents 16,810 15,819 10,993 8,307 6,033
Enterprise value 1,69,290 1,34,291 64,844 74,055 1,09,274

Return ratios
PAT / average capital employed (%) 26.6 28.7 34.3 37.2 42.2
EVA® / average capital employed (%) 10.6 13.6 19.4 18.2 23.2
Enterprise value / average capital employed (x) 6.6 6.2 3.7 5.9 11.9

Growth (%)
Operating profits 17.3 7.6 38.4 19.7 46.1
Average capital employed 18.7 24.1 39.1 37.0 48.1
EVA® (6.9) (13.1) 47.8 7.7 37.8
Market value of equity 24.0 97.9 (7.9) (28.6) 40.4
Enterprise value 26.1 107.1 (12.4) (32.2) 41.1

Notes : Cost of equity = return on risk-free investment + expected risk premium on equity investment adjusted for our beta variant in India.
 Figures above are based on IFRS financial statements. The data for year 2008 and 2007 is as per consolidated Indian GAAP.
 Cash and cash equivalents include investments in liquid mutual funds and certificate of deposits.

Balance sheet including intangible assets | 73

Infosys Additional information 2010-11

Balance Sheet including intangible assets

As at March 31,
in r crore

2011 2010
ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 16,666 12,111